
CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the 

AUDIT COMMITTEE

At: Committee Room 5, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Tuesday, 13 December 2016

Time: 2.00 pm

Chair: Mr Alan M Thomas

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, R A Clay, T J Hennegan, P R Hood-Williams, L James, 
J W Jones, P M Meara, D Phillips, R V Smith, C Thomas, L V Walton and T M White

AGENDA
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Training Presentation - Risk Management.

4  Training Presentation - Counter Fraud.

5  Head of Commercial Services Presentation - Commercialism 
Strategy.

6  Audit Committee Action Tracker Report.  (For Information) 1 - 7

7  Audit Committee Work Plan.  (For Information) 8 - 9

8  Exclusion of the Public. 10 - 13

9  Corporate Fraud Team Investigation Report. 14 - 22

Next Meeting: Tuesday, 3 January 2017 at 2.00 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Tuesday, 6 December 2016
Contact: Democratic Services

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Report of the Chief Auditor

Special Audit Committee – 13 December 2016

AUDIT COMMITTEE – ACTION TRACKER 

Purpose: This report details the actions recorded by the 
Audit Committee and response to the actions.

Report Author: Paul Beynon

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon

Legal Officer: Sandie Richards

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

FOR INFORMATION

1. Introduction

1.1 During the course of Audit Committee meetings various actions may be 
decided which are recorded on the minutes of the meetings.

1.2 Until now, the Committee has had no transparency over the outcomes of 
the actions minuted by the Committee. 

1.3 Therefore, an Action Tracker has been created which records the decisions 
taken by the Audit Committee and provides an outcome for each action.

1.4 The Action Tracker for the 2015/16 and 2016/17 municipal years are 
attached in Appendix 1 and 2. 

1.5 The Action Tracker will be regularly updated and any completed actions 
will be marked ‘CLOSED’ and coloured in grey.

1.6 The Action Tracker will be reported to each Audit Committee meeting for 
information.

2. Equality and Engagement Implications

2.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report

Background Papers:  None
 

Appendix 1 – Action Tracker 2016/17
Appendix 2 – Action Tracker 2015/16

Page 2



Appendix 1

AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 2016/17
Action Outcome

25/10/16 Min 39 – Annual Report of School Audits 2015/16
The Head of Commercial Services be 
invited to the next scheduled meeting to 
discuss the Service Level Agreement

The Head of Commercial Services is 
attending the meeting on 13/12/16

25/10/16 Min 39 – Annual Report of School Audits 2015/16
The Chief Education Officer be invited to 
the next scheduled meeting to discuss 
the influence the centre can exercise 
over compliance with procedures by 
schools

The Chief Education Officer is unable to 
attend the meeting on 13/12/16 but has 
been asked to come to the meeting on 
03/01/17.

25/10/16 Min 41 – Chair / Wales Audit Office Liaison Meeting
Confirmation be provided regarding 
Member access to the Section 106 
database
30/08/16 Min 25 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2016/17
Self-assessment forms for schools be 
added to school governing body meeting 
agendas

Self-assessment questionnaire to be 
added to agenda of governing body 
clerks forum meeting to be held in 
January 2017. A reminder will also be 
circulated to all schools - CLOSED

30/08/16  Min 26 – Corporate Fraud Team Plan 2016/17
An update be provided to the Committee 
in 6 months

Update included on agenda for 
Committee meeting on 28/03/17

21/07/16 Min 18 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 4 2015/16
In future, any delays in receiving a 
response from a service to a draft 
internal audit report be reported to the 
Committee.

Any delay in receiving a response to a 
draft internal audit report will be included 
in the quarterly Internal Audit Monitoring 
Report - CLOSED

21/07/16 Min 18 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 4 2015/16
The Chief Auditor contacts the Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational 
Development in order to discuss the 
procedure regarding de-activating flexi-
cards when an employee ends 
employment with the Authority

When an employee leaves, the line 
manager is required to complete an exit 
interview checklist. One of the items on 
the checklist is to re-cover the 
employee’s flexi card and return it to HR 
for cancellation - CLOSED

21/07/16 Min 18 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 4 2015/16
The Chair writes to the Head of Service 
where an audit has received a moderate 
level of assurance for a second audit to 
express the Committee’s concern that 
there has been no improvement in the 
controls in operation.

Letters sent 05/08/16 and copies 
reported to Audit Committee on 
30/08/16 for information - CLOSED

Page 3



Action Outcome
28/06/16 Min 8 – Corporate Governance Review Report
The recommendations contained within 
the report be regularly monitored and 
where appropriate feedback be provided 
by the Deputy Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

The recommendations included in the 
Corporate Governance report as well as 
those arising from the WAO’s Corporate 
Assessment and the Peer Review are 
being monitored on a regular basis by 
the Corporate Management Team. Work 
is progressing to implement the 
recommendations and will continue to 
be monitored by the Interim Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services

28/06/16 Min 9 - Certification of Grants and Returns 2013/14 and 2014/15
All Responsible Officers be advised and 
reminded of the external auditors findings 
and the obligation to maintain at all times 
adequate and complete records to 
support future grant certification claims

E-mail sent to all Heads of Service by 
Chief Finance and Deputy Section 151 
Officer on 30/06/16. The e-mail; 
highlighted the relevant issues and the 
external auditor’s grants report was 
attached - CLOSED

28/06/16 Min 9 - Certification of Grants and Returns 2013/14 and 2014/15
A letter be circulated to schools 
highlighting the need to retain relevant 
paperwork in relation to grants claimed in 
order to prove if the funding was used 
appropriately.

The Chair wrote to Chief Education 
Officer on 05/08/16 asking for the issues 
to be brought to the attention of schools 
and an e-mail was sent to all schools on 
09/11/16  - CLOSED

28/06/16 Min 11 – YGG Lon Las Draft Response to Cabinet
Additional comments be forwarded to the 
Chair/Chief Auditor

No further comments were received - 
CLOSED

28/06/16 Min 11 – YGG Lon Las Draft Response to Cabinet
The updated report be forwarded to 
Cabinet

Report is on the agenda for the Cabinet 
meeting on 15/12/16

28/06/16 Min 12 – Final Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16
The Audit Committee Annual Report 
2015/16 be approved and be presented 
to Council in July/August 2016

Report was presented to Council on 
22/09/16 - CLOSED

14/06/16 Min 5 – Audit Committee Training
The training presentations regarding risk 
management and counter fraud be 
deferred to a future Audit Committee 
meeting

On Workplan for special meeting to be 
held on 13 December 2016

Page 4



Appendix 2

AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 2015/16
Action Outcome

19/04/16 Min 79 – Internal Audit Charter 2016/17
The Chief Auditor investigates the 
success of Housing Benefit prosecutions 
since the service was transferred to the 
DWP

Response provided to Committee on 
14/06/16 - CLOSED

22/03/16 Min 72 – New Build for YGG Lon Las – Referral from Cabinet
The Chair/Chief Auditor draft a report 
summarising the key lessons to be 
learned for consideration by the Audit 
Committee prior to being submitted to 
Cabinet

Draft report presented to Committee on 
28/06/16 - CLOSED

16/02/16 Min 63 - Risk Management Update
The Chair and Head of Finance and 
Delivery draft a response to the Welsh 
Government regarding the late 
announcement of funding

Not pursued as the impact of the late 
announcement had been strongly made 
to the Welsh Government by the WLGA - 
CLOSED

16/02/16 Min 63 - Risk Management Update
The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services be requested to consider 
Councillor access to the risk register in 
the forthcoming Governance Review 
Report

Corporate Director (Resources) to 
prepare report on Councillor access to 
risk register for consideration by 
Corporate Management Team

16/02/16 Min 64 – Recommendations Tracker Report 2014/15
An update report on the level of write 
offs be added to the Workplan

Update provided to Audit Committee on 
25/10/16 - CLOSED

16/02/16 Min 65 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2015/16
The impact of high sickness levels for 
Internal Audit compared to previous 
years be provided to the Committee

Included in Quarter 4 Monitoring Report 
to meeting on 21/07/06 - CLOSED

16/02/16 Min 67 – Audit Committee Self-Assessment of Good Practice 
Questionnaire
The completed Questionnaire be used 
as the basis for the Audit Committee 
Annual Report 2015/16

Questionnaire was used for Annual 
Report 2015/16 presented to Committee 
on 28/06/16 - CLOSED

16/02/16 Min 70 – YGG Lon Las Lessons Learned – Referral from Cabinet
Item be deferred to a Special Meeting of 
the Audit Committee

Report presented to Special Meeting 
held on 22 March 2016 - CLOSED

15/12/15 Min 52 – Briefing Cabinet Advisory Committee
The Leader be invited to a future 
meeting in order to provide an update 
report

Update scheduled for Audit Committee 
meeting on 03/01/17.

Page 5



Action Outcome
15/12/15 Min 53 – Chair Scrutiny Programme Committee
The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee be invited to a future meeting 
in order to provide an update report

Included in Workplan for meeting on 
14/02/17

15/12/15 Min 56 – Risk Management Update
A more detailed report be presented to a 
future meeting

The Head of Finance and Delivery 
provided a more detailed report to the 
meeting on 16/02/16 - CLOSED

15/12/15 Min 56 – Risk Management Update
The Chief Auditor circulates the link to 
access the risk procedure details on the 
Council website

See 16/02/16 Min 63 Risk Management 
Update below - CLOSED

17/11/15 Min 47 – Housing Benefit Investigation Team Annual Report 2014/15
An interim report be provided in 6 months Corporate Fraud Team Annual Report 

was presented to Audit Committee on 
30/08/16 - CLOSED

17/11/15 Min 48 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/16
The Chair writes to the Chief Social 
Services Officer regarding the 4 
moderate audit ratings in Adult Services

Letter sent 30/11/15 and Chair met 
Head of Adult Services on 16/12/15 - 
CLOSED

17/11/15 Min 48 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/16
The Chair writes to the Head of 
Transportation and Highways regarding 
the Streetworks audit which received a 
moderate level of assurance

Letter sent 30/11/15 and Chair met 
Head of transportation and highways on 
22/12/15 - CLOSED

17/11/15 Min 48 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/16
The Chief Auditor circulates the details of 
the Section 106 Agreements follow up 
audit to the Committee

Details circulated 19/11/15 - CLOSED

17/11/15 Min 48 – Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2015/16
The Chief Auditor circulates the link to 
the Section 106 Agreements database to 
the Committee

Link circulated 22/12/15 - CLOSED

20/10/15 Min 37 – Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee
The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee be invited to the Audit 
Committee meeting scheduled for 15 
December 2015

The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee attended the Audit 
Committee meeting on 15 December 
2015 - CLOSED

20/10/15 Min 38 – Corporate Governance Review – Update
Rod Alcott be invited to attend the 
Special Audit Committee on 17 
November 2015 in order to present the 
draft report

Report presented to Committee on 
28/06/16 - CLOSED

20/10/15 Min 39 – Annual Report of School Audits 2014/15
A review be undertaken to ensure that 
school audit reports are placed upon 
school governor meeting agendas

The review was reported to the Audit 
Committee on 25/10/16 - CLOSED

Page 6



Action Outcome
20/10/15 Min 40 – Audit Committee Annual Report 2014/15 Follow Up
The Chief Auditor circulates the Audit 
Committee Knowledge and Skills 
Framework questionnaire to the 
Committee.

Framework circulated 19/11/15 - 
CLOSED

18/08/15 Min 17 - Presentation Corporate Fraud Team
The Corporate Fraud Team Manager 
provides a future update report to the 
Committee

Corporate Fraud Team Annual report 
was presented to Audit Committee on 
30/08/16 - CLOSED

18/08/15 Min 20  - WAO Audit of Financial Statements Progress Report
A Special Audit Committee be scheduled 
between 17 and 24 September 2015 in 
order to discuss the Final Audit Report

Special meeting held on 21/09/15 - 
CLOSED

16/06/15 Min 9 - Internal Audit Monitoring Report Quarter 4 2014/15
An update report regarding Section 106 
Agreements be provided at the next 
scheduled meeting

Head of Economic Regeneration and 
Planning provided a report on 18/08/15 
– CLOSED

Page 7



Report of the Chief Auditor

Special Audit Committee – 13 December 2016

AUDIT COMMITTEE – WORKPLAN 

Purpose: This report details the Audit Committee Workplan 
to May 2017.

Report Author: Paul Beynon

Finance Officer: Paul Beynon

Legal Officer: Sandie Richards

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

FOR INFORMATION

1. Introduction

1.1 The Audit Committee’s Workplan to May 2017 is attached in Appendix 
1 for information

2. Equality and Engagement Implications

2.1 There are no equality and engagement implications associated with this 
report.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report

Background Papers:  None
 

Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Workplan 2016/17

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2016/17

Date of Meeting Reports
13 December 2016 – 
Special Meeting

Training Presentation – Risk Management
Training Presentation – Counter Fraud
Head of Commercial Services Presentation – 
Commercialism Strategy
Audit Committee Action Tracker Report
Corporate Fraud Team – Investigation Report

3 January 2017 Cabinet Advisory Committees – Update 
Chief Education Officer Briefing
Wales Audit Office Annual Audit Letter 2015/16
Wales Audit Office  Update Report
Internal Audit Monitoring Report Q2 2016/17
Recommendations Tracker Report 2015/16
Audit Committee Action Tracker Report

14 February 2017 Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee
Audit Committee Review of Performance 2016/17

14 March 2017 Wales Audit Office Grants Report 2015/16
Wales Audit Office Update Report
Internal Audit Monitoring Report Q3 2016/17
Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 - Methodology
Audit Committee Action Tracker Report

28 March 2017 – 
Special Meeting

Wales Audit Office Annual Plan 2017
Wales Audit Office Update Report
Internal Audit Charter 2017/18
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2017/18
Corporate Fraud Team Update
Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2016/17
Audit Committee Action Tracker Report

Page 9



                                                                                                    
Report of the Interim Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Special Audit Committee – 13 December 2016

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with legislation.

Consultation: Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied.
Item No’s. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A

9 14
Report Author: Democratic Services

Finance Officer: Not Applicable

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith – Interim Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services (Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business.

1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972.

2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test

2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 
requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8



Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 
are listed in Appendix A.

2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 
test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report.

4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 
paragraph 2 of this report the following matters:

4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 
exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report.

4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 
18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,  the 
public interest test as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report.

4.2.3 If the information falls within paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in considering whether to exclude the public members 
are not required to apply the public interest test but must consider whether 
they wish to waive their privilege in relation to that item for any reason.

Background Papers:  None.
Appendices:                Appendix A – Public Interest Test.

Page 11



Appendix A

Public Interest Test

No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
12 Information relating to a particular individual.

The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 12 should apply.  His view on the public interest test was that to 
make this information public would disclose personal data relating to an 
individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection Act.  
Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest in requiring the disclosure of personal data he felt that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  Members are asked to consider this factor when determining 
the public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting.

13 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 13 should apply.  Her view on the public interest test was that 
the individual involved was entitled to privacy and that there was no overriding 
public interest which required the disclosure of the individual’s identity.  On that 
basis she felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked to 
consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they must 
decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

14 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 14 should apply.  Her view on the public interest test was that:

a)   Whilst she was mindful of the need to ensure the transparency and 
accountability of public authority for decisions taken by them in relation to 
the spending of public money, the right of a third party to the privacy of 
their financial / business affairs outweighed the need for that information to 
be made public; or

b)   Disclosure of the information would give an unfair advantage to tenderers 
for commercial contracts.

This information is not affected by any other statutory provision which requires 
the information to be publicly registered.

On that basis he felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

Page 12



No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
15 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 

contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 15 should apply.  Her view on the public interest test was that 
whilst he is mindful of the need to ensure that transparency and accountability 
of public authority for decisions taken by them he was satisfied that in this case 
disclosure of the information would prejudice the discussion in relation to 
labour relations to the disadvantage of the authority and inhabitants of its area.  
On that basis she felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

16 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.
No public interest test.

17 Information which reveals that the authority proposes:
(a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 17 should apply.  Her view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by the public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis she felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting. 

18 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 18 should apply.  Her view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis she felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting.

Page 13



Document is Restricted

Page 14

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	6 Audit Committee Action Tracker Report.  (For Information)
	7 Audit Committee Work Plan.  (For Information)
	8 Exclusion of the Public.
	9 Corporate Fraud Team Investigation Report.
	09.1 - Appendix A
	09.2 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO

A GYNHALIWYD YN YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 6, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE DYDD MAWRTH, 13 RHAGFYR 2016 AM 2.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Bu Mr A M Thomas (Cadeirydd Annibynnol) yn llywyddu.

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson T J Hennegan P R Hood-Williams
L James J W Jones L V Walton
T M White

Swyddog(ion)
Paul Beynon - Prif Archwiliwr
Richard Rowlands - Rheolwr Perfformiad Busnes
Tal Davies - Rheolwr Twyll Corfforaethol
Jeff Fish - Swyddog Ymchwilio Twyll Corfforaethol 
Chris Williams - Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Masnachol
Debbie Smith - Cyfreithiwr y Gyfarwyddiaeth
Pamela Milford - Uwch-gyfreithiwr
Jeremy Parkhouse - Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd
Kate Jones - Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Hefyd yn bresennol
Geraint Norman - Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): P M Meara a/ac R V Smith

44 DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddiannau canlynol: -

Y Cynghorydd T M White – Eitem 9 yr Agenda – Adroddiad Ymchwiliad y Tîm Twyll 
Corfforaethol – Aelod o Fwrdd LAWDAC – Personol. 

45 CYFLWYNIAD HYFFORDDI - RHEOLI RISGIAU.

Rhoddodd Richard, y Rheolwr Perfformiad Busnes, hyfforddiant i'r pwyllgor ar reoli 
risgiau. Amlygwyd y canlynol gan yr hyfforddiant: - 

 Ystyr risg
 Y cylch rheoli risgiau
 Nodi risgiau
 Gwerthuso risgiau
 Ymateb i risgiau 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 13 Rhagfyr 2016)
Parhad

 Rheoli risgiau 
 Fframwaith Rheoli Risgiau ar dudalen
 Rôl y Pwyllgor Archwilio

Gofynnwyd cwestiynau i'r swyddog, a ymatebodd yn briodol. Roedd y cwestiynau'n 
ymwneud â'r canlynol: - 

 Y broses ar gyfer rheoli risgiau
 Lefel risgiau 
 Cofrestrau risgiau 
 Adolygu cofrestrau risgiau a mynediad iddynt 
 Dadansoddi risgiau ar gontractau unigol 
 Risgiau'n gwaethygu 
 Ymwybyddiaeth o reoli risgiau a hyfforddiant
 Dangosyddion perfformiad 
 System TGCh newydd
 Amserlenni ar gyfer y fframwaith a'r system TGCh
 Cynnwys y cyhoedd 
 Pennu a mesur targedau 
 Targedau mwy deallus sy'n seiliedig ar ganlyniadau 

Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r Swyddog Cyflwyno am yr hyfforddiant a'r diweddariad. 

PENDERFYNWYD: - 

1) Nodi cynnwys yr hyfforddiant; 
2) Cyflwyno diweddariad ar gynnydd rheoli risgiau ym mis Mawrth; 
3) Dosbarthu'r cyflwyniad i'r pwyllgor. 

46 CYFLWYNIAD HYFFORDDI - GWRTH-DWYLL.

Rhoddodd Tal Davies, Rheolwr y Tîm Twyll Corfforaethol, hyfforddiant i'r pwyllgor ar 
atal twyll. Amlygwyd y canlynol gan yr hyfforddiant: - 

 Cyfrifoldeb Corfforaethol: Dyletswydd Ddeddfwriaethol
 Cyfrifoldeb Corfforaethol: Dyletswydd Gyfansoddiadol
 Rheol Gweithdrefn Ariannol (RhGA) 1: Rôl a chwmpas y RhGA
 RhGA 2: 2.1 Camau Rhesymol
 RhGA 2: 2.2 Hyfforddiant ac Ymwybyddiaeth
 RhGA 2: 2.3. Cydymffurfio
 RhGA 3: Cyfrifoldebau Rheolaeth Ariannol 
 RhGA 12: Archwilio Mewnol
 Strategaeth Atal Twyll
 Nodau a chylch gwaith y Tîm Twyll Corfforaethol
 Atgyfnerthu'r cylch gwaith a'r nodau
 Manylion cyswllt y tîm 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 13 Rhagfyr 2016)
Parhad

Gofynnwyd cwestiynau i'r swyddog, a ymatebodd yn briodol.  Roedd y cwestiynau'n 
ymwneud â'r canlynol: - 

 Y broses ar gyfer penderfynu ar erlyn
 Gwneud y Tîm Twyll Corfforaethol yn barhaol ar ôl y cyfnod prawf  
 Gwerth gorau
 Cyhoeddi achosion sydd wedi'u herlyn 
 Ardaloedd targed 

Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r swyddog am yr hyfforddiant a'r sylwadau a nododd fod 
cynnydd da wedi'i wneud. Ychwanegwyd bod rhwydwaith mewnol ardderchog a bod 
gwneud y tîm yn barhaol yn newyddion cadarnhaol. 

PENDERFYNWYD: -

1) Nodi cynnwys yr hyfforddiant;
2) Dosbarthu'r cyflwyniad i'r pwyllgor.

47 CYFLWYNIAD PENNAETH Y GWASANAETHAU MASNACHOL - STRATEGAETH 
MASNACHEIDDIO.

Rhoddodd Chris Williams, Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Masnachol, gyflwyniad ar 
strategaeth fasnacheiddio. Amlygwyd y canlynol gan y cyflwyniad: - 

3) Ymagwedd fasnachol
4) Pam mae angen newid arnom?
5) Nodau strategol Dinas a Sir Abertawe
6) Amcanion masnachol Dinas a Sir Abertawe
7) Masnacheiddio

Gofynnwyd cwestiynau i'r swyddog, a ymatebodd yn briodol.  Roedd y cwestiynau'n 
ymwneud â'r canlynol: - 

 Meini prawf ar gyfer dadansoddi dyfynbrisiau
 Prisio mewnol
 Gwaith yr Adran Addysg
 Penderfynu ar gost darparu gwasanaethau 
 Gwerthu arbenigedd 
 Cydweithio ag ysgolion 
 Cytundebau Lefel Gwasanaeth - Ysgolion 
 Cyllidebau datganoledig 

Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r Swyddog Llywyddol am y cyflwyniad. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 13 Rhagfyr 2016)
Parhad

PENDERFYNWYD 

1) Nodi cynnwys y cyflwyniad;
2) Gwahodd aelodau'r pwyllgor i ddod i'r gweithdai i benaethiaid sydd ar ddod; 
3) Dosbarthu'r cyflwyniad i'r pwyllgor.

48 ADRODDIAD OLRHAIN GWEITHREDU'R PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO.  (ER 
GWYBODAETH)

Nodwyd Adroddiad Olrhain Gweithredu'r Pwyllgor Craffu er gwybodaeth. 

Ceisiodd y pwyllgor eglurder o ran Adroddiad Blynyddol Archwiliadau Ysgolion 
2015/16, mynediad aelodau i gronfa ddata Adran 106 a gweithdrefnau o ran 
archwiliadau sydd wedi derbyn lefelau sicrwydd cyffredin. 

49 CYNLLUN GWAITH Y PWYLLGOR ARCHWILIO.  (ER GWYBODAETH)

Cyflwynwyd Cynllun Gwaith y Pwyllgor Archwilio er gwybodaeth.

50 GWAHARDD Y CYHOEDD.

Gofynnwyd i'r Pwyllgor wahardd y cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod er mwyn iddo ystyried yr 
eitem(au) f/busnes a nodwyd yn argymhellion yr adroddiad(au) ar y sail ei bod/eu 
bod yn debygol o ddatgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y nodir ym mharagraff 
gwahardd Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 fel y'i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn 
Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad i Wybodaeth) (Amrywiad) (Cymru) 2007 mewn 
perthynas ag eitem(au) f/busnes a nodir yn yr adroddiad. 

Ystyriodd y pwyllgor brawf budd y cyhoedd wrth benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y 
cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes lle'r oedd prawf budd y cyhoedd yn 
berthnasol fel a nodir yn yr adroddiad. 

PENDERFYNWYD gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes canlynol. 

(SESIWN GAEËDIG)

51 ADRODDIAD YMCHWILIAD Y TÎM TWYLL CORFFORAETHOL.

Cyflwynodd Jeff Fish, y Swyddog Ymchwilio Twyll Corfforaethol, adroddiad a 
roddodd fanylion ymchwiliad gan y Tîm Twyll Corfforaethol i safle amwynderau 
dinesig. 

Gofynnwyd cwestiynau i'r Swyddog Llywyddol, a ymatebodd yn briodol. 
Canolbwyntiodd y cwestiynau ar y camau a gymerwyd a'r gwersi a ddysgwyd ar ôl yr 
ymchwiliad. 

PENDERFYNWYD: -

1) Nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad;



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio (Dydd Mawrth, 13 Rhagfyr 2016)
Parhad

2) Y bydd y Cadeirydd yn ysgrifennu at y Pennaeth Rheoli Gwastraff i ofyn am 
sicrwydd bod y gwasanaeth wedi mabwysiadu'r gwersi a ddysgwyd o'r 
ymchwiliad hwn.  

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 4.30 pm

CADEIRYDD


